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on the Medicare final settlement amended cost report.  The RHC’s original PPS base rate and the 
rates for each subsequent fiscal year will be recalculated per the payment methodology outlined 
above.  Claims payments will be adjusted retroactive to the effective date of the original rate. The 
amended PPS base rate will be no less than the original base rate. 

 
D. Fee-For-Service 
 

1. RHCs acting in the role of a telehealth originating site provider with no other separately 
identifiable service being provided will only be paid the telehealth originating site fee per 
completed transmission and will not receive reimbursement for an encounter.  This service will 
be paid at the existing fee-for-service rate on the MS Medicaid Physician Fee Schedule at 
www.medicaid.ms.gov/providers/fee-schedules-and-rates/#. 

 
2. The Division of Medicaid reimburses an RHC the encounter rate for the administration  of 

certain categories of physician administered drugs (PADs), referred to as Clinician 
Administered Drug and Implantable Drug System Devices (CADDs), reimbursed under the 
pharmacy benefit to the extent  the CADDs were not included in the calculation of the RHC’s 
encounter rate.  

 
E. Change of Ownership 

 
When an RHC undergoes a change of ownership, the PPS rate of the new owner will be equal to 
the PPS rate of the old owner.  There will be no change to the RHC’s PPS rate as a result of a 
change of ownership.  
 

 F. Change in Scope of Services 
  

A change in the scope of services is defined as a change in the type, intensity, duration and/or 
amount of services.  A change in the scope of services occurs if: (1) the clinic RHC has added or 
has dropped any services that meets the definition of an RHC service as provided in section 
1905(a)(2)(B) and (C), and (2) the service is included as a covered Medicaid service under the 
Mississippi Medicaid state plan. A change in intensity could be a change in the amount of health 
care services provided by the RHC in an average encounter. 
 
A change in the scope of services does not mean the addition or reduction of staff members to or 
from an existing service.  An increase or decrease in the number of encounters does not generally 
constitute a change in the scope of services.  A change in the cost of a service is not considered in 
and of itself a change in the scope of services. 

http://www.medicaid.ms.gov/providers/fee-schedules-and-rates/
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An RHC must notify the Division of Medicaid in writing of any change in the scope of services by 
the end of the calendar year in which the change occurred, including decreases in scope of 
services.  The Division of Medicaid will adjust an RHC’s PPS rate if the following criteria are 
met:  (1) The RHC can demonstrate that there is a valid and documented change in the scope of 
services, and (2) The change in scope of services results in at least a five percent (5%) increase or 
decrease in the RHC’s PPS rate for the calendar year in which the change in scope of service took 
place. 

 
An RHC must submit a request for an adjustment to its PPS rate no later than one hundred eighty 
(180) days after the settlement date of the RHC’s Medicare final settlement cost report for the 
RHC’s first full fiscal year of operation with the change in scope of services.  The request must 
include the first final settlement cost report that includes twelve (12) months of costs for the new 
service.  The adjustment will be granted only if the cost related to the change in scope of services 
results in at least a five percent (5%) increase or decrease in the RHC’s PPS rate for the calendar 
year in which the change in scope of services took place.  The cost related to a change in scope of 
services will be subject to reasonable cost criteria identified in accordance with 45 C.F.R. Part 75 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for HHS Awards 
and 42 C.F.R. Part 413 Principles of Reasonable Cost Reimbursement.  
 
It is the responsibility of the RHC to notify the Division of Medicaid of any change in the scope of 
services and provide proper and valid documentation to support the rate change.  Such required 
documentation must include, at a minimum, a detailed working trial balance demonstrating the 
increase or decrease in the RHC’s PPS rate as a result of the change in scope of services.  The 
Division of Medicaid will require the RHC to provide such documentation in a format acceptable 
to the Division of Medicaid, including providing such documentation upon the Division of 
Medicaid’s pre-approved forms.  The Division of Medicaid will also request additional 
information as it sees fit in order to sufficiently determine whether any change in scope of services 
has occurred.  The instructions and forms for submitting a request due to a change in scope of 
services can be found at http:/www.medicaid.ms.gov/resources/forms/. 

 
Adjustments to the PPS rate for the increase or decrease in scope of services are reflected in the 
PPS rate for services provided in the calendar year following the calendar year in which the 
change in scope of services took place.  The revised PPS rate generally cannot exceed the cost per 
visit from the most recent audited cost report. 

   
 G. Change in Ownership Status 
   

The RHC’s PPS rate will not be adjusted solely for a change in ownership status between 
freestanding and provider-based. 

http://www.medicaid.ms.gov/resources/forms/
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H. Allowable Costs 

Allowable costs are those costs that result from providing covered services.  They are reasonable 
in amount and are necessary for the efficient delivery of those services. Allowable costs include 
the direct cost center component (i.e., salaries and supplies) of providing the covered services and 
an allocated portion of overhead (i.e., administration and facility).  

I. Out of State Providers   
 
 The Division of Medicaid does not enroll out-of-state providers to provide RHC services, except 

in those circumstances specified at 42 CFR 431.52.   
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